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)
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DECISION


Tracie Diane Vasquez is subject to discipline because she unlawfully possessed controlled substances; reported to work under the influence of medication that had not been prescribed for her; did not accurately document the withdrawal, administration, and waste of narcotics; and she treated a wound without documenting or informing a doctor about it.
Procedure


On April 16, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Vasquez.  Vasquez was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On October 14, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Neither Vasquez nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 2, 2010, the date written arguments were due.

Findings of Fact

1. Vasquez is licensed by the Board as a registered nurse (“RN”).  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.
Count I

2. In March 2009, Vasquez was employed as an RN at Manor Grove, a long-term care facility in Malden, Missouri.

3. On March 24, 2009, Sheryl Davis, another nurse
 who worked at Manor Grove, called the director of nursing about a large wound on the ankle of a resident, E.H.  There was no record of treatment ordered for that area of E.H.’s ankle, but it had fresh dressings on it.

4. Vasquez worked the night shift and was responsible for the care of E.H.  She denied knowing anything about a dressing placed on E.H.’s ankle wound.

5. Kimyuta Williams, a CNA at Manor Grove, worked with Vasquez on night shifts.  She notified Vasquez on March 20, 2009, about the wound on E.H’s ankle.

6. Christina Fayne, another CNA who worked at Manor Grove, saw Vasquez attending to E.H.’s ankle wound in the dining hall around 8:00 a.m. on March 20, 2009.

7. By the time E.H.’s wound was discovered by Davis on March 24, 2009, it was about three inches long, about a half-inch wide, and so deep that the Achilles tendon was exposed.   The wound was treated, but did not heal quickly.  Over concern that E.H. might lose her right foot or suffer a systemic infection, she was hospitalized.

8. Vasquez did not notify a physician or anyone else about E.H.’s wound.  She did not document the wound or her treatment of it in E.H.’s medical records.

9. Manor Grove concluded that Vasquez had lied when she said she did not know about E.H.’s ankle wound, and terminated her employment.
Count II

10. In January and February 2007, Vasquez was employed at St. John’s Mercy Medical Center (“St. John’s”) in St. Louis, Missouri.

11. St. John’s personnel noticed in or about January, 2007, from reports generated through automated drug dispensing programs, that Vasquez had withdrawn more Demerol, Percocet, and Vicodin than her co-workers.

12. These narcotics were not properly documented in that Vasquez was withdrawing higher dosages of medications than ordered for patients, then failing to document “wasting” the remaining medication.
13. On or about February 14, 2007, Vasquez was confronted by St. John’s personnel regarding these discrepancies.

14. Vasquez began to cry, and pulled several vials of morphine from her pocket.  She admitted that she had been using the narcotics for her back pain.

15. Vasquez did not have a lawful reason to have the morphine vials in her pocket.

16. St. John’s asked Vasquez to submit to a urine drug screen.  She tested positive for Oxycodone.  She did not, at that time, have a prescription for Oxycodone, and she agreed to receive treatment.

17. Vasquez was subsequently terminated by St. John’s.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Vasquez has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for disciple under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of

any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
The Board's Evidence


The Board’s entire evidence in this case consists of two exhibits.  Exhibit B is a photocopied excerpt from the Encyclopedia & Dictionary of Medicine, Nursing, & Allied Health, Seventh Edition.  Exhibit A is an affidavit from the Board’s executive director, with attached records.  The affidavit states, inter alia:

7.  As custodian of records, I supervise or maintain the keeping of records of the Board’s complaint investigations.  These records are made by a person with knowledge of, or made from information transmitted by a person with knowledge of the facts and events appearing on them, are made at or near the time of the events appearing on them, and in the ordinary course of business.


Attached to the affidavit is a document labeled “Exhibit 1-A”, titled “DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION,” which pertains to Count II of the Board’s complaint.  It summarizes several interviews with staff members at St. John’s.  The investigation is not signed, dated, or attested, although one of the listed “witnesses” is Susan Thomas, investigator for the Board.  Attached to the investigative report are several exhibits, including the complaint letter from St. John’s, a copy of some unsigned handwritten notes, copies of two different drug test reports purportedly for Vasquez (the name does not appear on all of the pages), copies of Employee Counseling reports and a copy of a Return to Work Agreement.  Much of this is irrelevant as the Board’s complaint does not allege cause to discipline for a second drug test result or a violation of her Return to Work Agreement.  All of it is hearsay, and none of it is authenticated.

Exhibit 1-B, pertaining to Count I, is also attached to the Board’s Exhibit A.  It has a similar format to Exhibit 1-A, titled “Details of Investigation,” with summaries of interviews with Manor Grove staff.  It is also not signed, dated, or sworn, although the investigator is listed as Shauna Perkins, investigator for the Board.  The other documents appear to be unauthenticated business records of Manor Grove. 
Section 536.070(10)
 allows for the admission of business records when a proper foundation is presented.  However, those portions of business records that report the observations of others as opposed to the record writer's observations (such as the investigator's summary of her interviews) are hearsay when offered to prove the truth of those statements and are inadmissible when objected to.
  Vasquez did not answer the Board’s complaint.  She did not appear at the hearing.  Accordingly, no one objected to the admission of these records. Therefore, we admitted the Board’s Exhibit A in its entirety.  Section 536.070(8)
 provides: 
“Any evidence received without objection which has probative value shall be considered by the agency along with the other evidence in the case.”

But we comment on the evidence in this case because it is thin, weak, and contains a significant amount of irrelevant material.  This Commission should not have to work harder to understand the Board’s evidence than the Board does to select and present that evidence.  When the Board brings a case against a licensee, it has the burden of proof and it should endeavor to meet that burden with relevant, admissible evidence.  As we remarked in another recent case:
A licensing authority who has the burden of proof and who bases its case on documents offered without any accompanying explanation or testimony makes a brave assumption that we will both admit those documents and understand them well enough to consider them credible and to conclude that they constitute a preponderance of the evidence to prove the facts alleged in the complaint. In this case, we have admitted the documents and our examination of them convinces us that they appear to be genuinely created in the course of the Board's and the hospital's business and that the reports of other people's observations appear to be made without any motivation to fabricate what the others said. Accordingly, we find the documents credible and sufficient to constitute a preponderance of the evidence to prove the allegations set forth in the complaint.[
]
For similar reasons, we consider the Board’s evidence in this case.

The Merits

Count I – Manor Grove

Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board alleges cause to discipline Vasquez under § 335.066.2(5), but does not allege or argue any specific deficiency under that statute.  Therefore, we address all of them briefly.


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of 

incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
 

Vasquez, an RN, was informed of a serious wound on E.H. by a CNA at Manor Grove.  She dressed the wound, but did not document it or inform a doctor so that appropriate treatment could be ordered.  This delay may have exacerbated the seriousness of the wound and the danger to the patient, and made treatment of it more lengthy and expensive.  


We have no evidence of Vasquez’s mental state when she neglected to properly document and obtain medical attention for E.H.’s wound, but we may infer the requisite mental 
state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  We doubt very much that Vasquez, who dressed the wound several times, intended any harm to E.H.  As we do not find her conduct was willful, we conclude that it was grossly negligent.  But we find no evidence of fraud, dishonesty, or misrepresentation, and the episode is insufficient for us to find incompetency.
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  


Failure to document E.H.’s wound, and failure to notify a doctor about the wound so that it could be appropriately treated, endangered E.H.’s health and created unnecessary risk for Manor Grove and its staff.  Those failures violated the professional trust that E.H., Manor Grove, and Vasquez’s colleagues placed in her.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Count II – St. John’s
Violation of Drug Laws – Subdivisions (1) and (14)


Vasquez unlawfully possessed morphine, a controlled substance.  Pursuant to § 324.041, she is also deemed to have unlawfully possessed Oxycodone because of her positive drug test.  Morphine and Oxycodone are controlled substances.
  She is subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(1).


The Board argues that Vasquez violated § 195.202.1:
  “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a 
controlled substance.”  We agree.  Vasquez violated a drug law and is subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)

Vasquez unlawfully possessed morphine obtained from her employer and tested positive for Oxycodone while on duty.  This intentional conduct constitutes misconduct and dishonesty.  It does not necessarily indicate incompetency.  There is no evidence of fraud or misrepresentation.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and dishonesty. 
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


When Vasquez unlawfully possessed morphine she had obtained from her employer and appeared for work under the influence of Oxycodone, she violated the professional trust that her patients, employer and colleagues placed in her.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary

Vasquez is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).

SO ORDERED on January 27 , 2011.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner
�The investigator’s summaries call her both an RN and an LPN.


�The Board’s complaint states that Vasquez worked at St. John’s in Springfield, Missouri, but all of its evidence indicates that she worked at St. John’s in St. Louis.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory citations are to RSMo Supp. 2010, unless otherwise indicated.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�RSMo 2000.


�Edgell v. Leighty, 825 S.W.2d 325, 329 (Mo. App., S.D. 1992).


�RSMo 2000.


�State Bd. of Nursing v. Adrianna Wolverton, No. 08-0363 BN (May 11, 2009).


�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).  


�293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).


�Id. at 435. 


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Id. at 533.


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 794.


	�Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Section 195.017.4(a)m and n.  


�RSMo 2000.





PAGE  
2

